is about three and one-half (3^) miles, and that said tracks are 
and at all times have been wholly within the city of Minne-
apolis.

“ That the total cost to this respondent of its said system 
of railway and of the equipment thereof is the sum of two 
hundred and fifty-three thousand one hundred and forty-eight 
dollars and eleven cents ($253,148.11), embracing the follow- 
hig items:

For right of way and damage to buildings, one 
hundred thousand one hundred and two dollars 
and ninety-nine cents . .... ............................$100,102 99

For grading and surfacing, nine thousand two 
hundred and thirty-seven dollars and sixty-four

[...]

on the first days of January and July in each year, upon the 
presentation and surrender of coupons thereto respectively 
annexed, representing and requiring the payment of each such 
instalment of interest, by reason whereof this respondent be-
came liable to pay the sum of ten thousand and five hundred 
($10,500) dollars per annum for such interest on its said bonds 
so issued and negotiated; which mortgage is still in full force 
and effect and all which bonds and coupons are still outstand-
ing and wholly unpaid.

“ That all the proceeds of said stock so issued and all the

[...]

of the aforesaid unsecured indebtedness for moneys used in 
construction and equipment and the interest thereon.

“That on the 30th day of June, 1888, there nevertheless re-
mained unpaid of the indebtedness last mentioned and interest 
thereon the sum of twelve thousand two hundred and eleven 
dollars and two cents ($12,211.02), of which last-mentioned 
sum, by like application of such excess, the sum of ten thou-
sand dollars ($10,000) was paid on or before the 30th day of 
November, 1888, then still leaving a balance of such unsecured 
indebtedness and of the interest thereon, in the sum of two

[...]

bonded indebtedness, but that the same has accumulated and 
remains unpaid to the amount of one hundred and five thou- 
saml (8105,000) dollars.

‘ This respondent further says, that, in the year ending on 
the 30th day of June, 1888, its last-completed fiscal year, it 
transported over its lines twenty-seven thousand two hundred 
and seventy-two (27,272) loaded cars, which was its entire busi- 
n®ss, and that it received as compensation therefor, at the rate 

one dollar and fifty cents ($1.50) per car, the sum of forty 
°usand nine hundred and eight ($40,908) dollars, which last- 
entioned sum constituted its entire receipts for that year.

[...]

of default in the payment of any such coupons, and that so, 
and not otherwise, has this respondent hitherto been able to 
avoid such foreclosure.

“ The respondent further says, that a portion of its said rail-
road upon the west side of said river, about one thousand and 
two hundred (1200) feet in length, is upon wooden trestle- 
work, which is now nearly ten (10) years old, and about one 
thousand one hundred (1100) feet in length of which is so 
decayed and worn that the same must be almost entirely re-
newed and rebuilt within the current year 1889, if the opera-
tion of said railroad is to be continued.

“ That this respondent has no source of revenue to meet the 
expense of rebuilding other than its earnings.

“ That, if said trestle is rebuilt of wood, the cost thereof will 
exceed the sum of fifteen thousand ($15,000) dollars, and if of 
iron or steel will exceed the sum of eighty thousand ($80,000) 
dollars.

“ The respondent further says, that if the order of the rela-
tors set forth in said alternative writ had been forthwith an

hitherto enforced, and if this respondent had received but one 
($1.00) dollar per car for the service rendered during its last 
fiscal year aforesaid, the entire receipts from all its business in 
said year would have been but twenty-seven thousand two 
hundred and seventy-two ($27,272.00) dollars, which would 
have left this respondent but four thousand six hundred and 
eighty-eight dollars and twenty-two ($4688.22) cents where-
with to pay the residue of its unsecured indebtedness aforesaid, 
then exceeding twelve thousand dollars ($12,000), or to pay 
the sum of ten thousand and five hundred dollars ($10,500) in-
terest accrued upon the said bonded debt, leaving nothing for 
extraordinary repairs, and nothing for renewals of trestles, 
bridges, or rails.

“ That this respondent is the owner of all the railway used 
in conducting its said business, subject only to the lien of said